

No. 19-5079

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**ABDUSALAM ALI ABDULRAHMAN AL HELA,**

*Petitioner-Appellant,*

v.

**DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,**

*Respondents-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia, Civil Action No. 05-1048

---

**KHALID AHMED QASSIM'S PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*  
OF THE COURT'S DENIAL OF HIS MOTION TO INTERVENE**

---

Anthony G. Amsterdam  
University Professor Emeritus  
New York University Law School  
295 Sullivan Street, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10012  
Telephone: (212) 988-6632

*Of Counsel*

Thomas B. Wilner  
Neil H. Koslowe  
SHEARMAN & STERLING, LLP  
401 9<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W., Suite 800  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
Telephone: (202) 508-8050

Shelby Sullivan-Bennis  
Durkin & Roberts  
2446 N. Clark Street  
Chicago, IL 60614  
Telephone: (401) 660-6538

*Counsel for Petitioner Khalid Ahmed Qassim*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Statement.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The <i>En Banc</i> Court Should Decide Qassim’s Motion to Intervene.....	3
II. The Two-Member Panel’s Order Denying Intervention is Wrong .....	3
A. Qassim Satisfied the Requirements for Intervention of Right.....	4
1. Qassim’s motion was timely. ....	4
2. Qassim has a legally protected interest in this appeal. ....	5
3. The divided panel’s <i>Al Hela</i> decision impairs Qassim’s interest. ....	7
4. Qassim’s interest may not be adequately represented by any party.....	8
B. Qassim Satisfied the Requirements for Permissive Intervention.....	9
CONCLUSION .....	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Dep't v. Reich</i> , 40 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	4
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	9
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	6, 7
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace &amp; Agr. Implement Workers of America AFL- CIO Local 283 v. Scofield</i> , 382 U.S. 205 (1965).....	9
<i>Karsner v. Lothian</i> , 532 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	4
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Costle</i> , 561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	7
<i>Nuesse v. Camp</i> , 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967) .....	5
<i>Qassim v. Trump</i> , 927 F.3d 522 .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Sierra Club v. Jackson</i> , 648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	2
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24 .....	3, 4, 7, 9
U.S. Supreme Court Rule 12.6.....	9
